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BEFORE THE OfflO POWER SITING BOARD 

la the Matter of the AppUcation of ) 
Champaign Wind LLC, for a Ceitiflcate ) 
to Constract a Wind-Powered Electric ) 
GeneratiBg Facility in Champaign ) 
Coimty, Ohio ) 

Case No. 12-0160-EL-BGN 

NOTICE OF FILING CORRESPONDENCE SUBMITTED TO 
STAFF REGARDING VESTAS VIOO TURBINE MODEL 

Champaign Wind LLC (flie "Applicant") hereby gives notice ofthe submittal of 

conrespondence to Staff regarding the Applicant's decision to not consider the Vestas VI QO 

turbine for the Buckeye n Wind project. A copy ofthe letter Applicant sent to Staff is attached 

hereto for filing on the docket 

Respectfidly submitted, 

/s/ hfoanda R. Leppla ^__ 
M. Howard Petricoff (0008287) 
Michael J. Settineri (0073369) 
Miranda R. Leppla (0086351) 

VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
P.O. Box 1008 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008 
(614)464-5462 
(614) 719-5146 (fax) 
mhpetricoff@vorvs.com 
inTsettineri@vorvs.com 
mrlef>pla@ vorys .com 

Attorney's for Champaign Wind LLC 

mailto:mhpetricoff@vorvs.com
mailto:inTsettineri@vorvs.com


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy ofthe foregoing docimient was served upon the following 

parties of record via e-mail this 1** day of October, 2012. 

Jack A. Van Kley 
Van Kley & Walker, LLC 
132 Northwood Blvd., Suite C-1 
Cohimbus, Ohio 43235 
ivanMev@vanMeywalker.com 

Christopher A. Walker 
Van Kley & Walker, LLC 
137 North Main Street, Suite 316 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
cwatker@vanMeywalker.com 

Chad A. Endsley 
Chief Legal Coimsel 
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation 
280 Noith H i ^ Street, P.O. Box 
182383 
Columbus, OH 43218-2383 
cendsley@ofbforg 

Jane A. Napier 
Assistant Prosecuting Attomey 
Champaign County Prosecuting 
Attomey's Office 
200 N. Main Street 
Urbana, Ohio 43078 
inapier@champaignprQsecutor.com 

Stephen Reilly 
Devin Parram 
Assistant Attomeys General 
PubMc Utilities Section 
180 East Broad Street, 6* Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 
Stephen.ReillY@puc.state.oh.us 
DeviD.Pan:am@puc-state.oh.us 

KurtP.Helfiich 
Philip B. Sineneng 
Ann B. Zailocco 
Thompson Hine LLP 
41 South High Street, Suite 1700 
Columbus, OH 43215-6101 
Tel: (614) 469-3200 
Fax: (614) 469-3361 
Kurt.HeLfiich@,ThompsonHine.com 
Philip .Sineneng@ThompsonHine.com 
Ann.Zallocco@'nj^ompsonHine.com 
Attorneys for Pioneer Rural Electric 
Cooperative, Inc. 

G.S. Weithman 
City of Urbana Director of Law 
205 S. Main Street 
Urbana, Ohio 
diroflaw@.ctcn.net 

/s/ Miranda Leppla 

mailto:ivanMev@vanMeywalker.com
mailto:cwatker@vanMeywalker.com
mailto:inapier@champaignprQsecutor.com
mailto:Stephen.ReillY@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:am@puc-state.oh.us
mailto:Sineneng@ThompsonHine.com


VD RYS 52 East Gay St. 
PO Box 1008 

Colambtts, Ohio 45216-1008 
Vorys, Sater, Seymoor and Pease LUP 
Legal Counsel ' 614.464.6400 ! www.vorys.com 

Founded 1909 

Miebae l l . Settineri 
Direct OatI (a4)4<4-54fie 
Direct F i x (614) 719-5146 
Email Iii3jet<in<!r68v«tj-s.c6m 

September 28,2012 

Don Rostofer 
Ohio Power Siting Board 
Project Manager 
180 E, Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

RE: OMo Power Siting Board 
Case No. 12-0160-EL-BGN 

Dear Mr. Rostofer: 

To assist the Staff's preparation of its report in the above styled proceeding, Champaign 
Wind LLC wishes to inform the Staff that it has decided not to consider the Vestas VIOO turbine 
for the Buckeye II Wind project pending final r^olution ofthe ongoing investigation into the 
Timber Road II wind farm blade incident. 

In its pending application, Champaign Wind LLC indicated that it was considering seven 
tm-bine models as suitable for the site. The turbine models under consideration are the REpower 
MMIOO, the REpower MM92, the Nordex NlOO, the Gamesa G97, the General Electric GEIOO, 
the General Electric GE103 and the Vestas VIOO. 

On June 1,2012, Staff filed correspondence in docket 10-0369-EL-BGN indicating that 
the Vestas VIOO remained under investigation due to a b l ^ e incident. No fiirther filings 
regarding the Vestas VIOO investigation have been filed, and it is possible that the investigation 
will not be complete prior to the hearing and a decision on Champaign Wind's application m 
Case No. 12-0160-EL-BGN. 

Champaign Wind believes that Vestas has a great reputation in the industry, and the only 
reason for the dropping ofthe turbine model fiom consideration is the timing of this proceeding. 
Accordingly, please be advised that Champaign Wind is only considering the remaining six 
turbiae models for purposes of its application. 

Columbus I Washington | Cleveland ] Cincinnati | Afcroa | Houston 

http://www.vorys.com


VORYS 
Legal Gowisel 

Don Rostofer 
September 28,2012 
Page 2 

Please call me or the Buckeye II Wind project manager (Jason Dagger) if you have any 
questions regarding this correspondence. 

Very truly youra, 

Michael J. Settineri 

MJS/drd 

cc: Stephen Reilly 
Devin Parram 



V Q PI Y S 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour aad Pease LLP 
L êgal Couasel 

52 Bast Gay St, 
PO Box lOOS 

Columbus, Ohio 48216-1008 

614,464.6400 | www.vorys.eom 

Pounded 1909 

Stephen M. Howard 
BireuQial {6I4)4«4.S4H 
WrectFax (61*) 719-47Z5 
Email smiiowaf d@v»rys.cinii 

February 6,2012 

Barcy F. McNeal, Secretary 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 E. Broad Street, 1 Itb Floor 
Colmnbus, OH 43215-3793 

Re: 

Dear Ms. McNeal: 

Case No. 12460-EL-BGN 
Champaign Wind LLC 
Proof of Publication for Public Information Meeting 

Please find attached a copy of an affidavit and a newspaper tear sheet indicating 
that "Notice of Public Information Meeting for Proposed Major Utiiit}̂  Facility" was published 
in the Urbana Daily Citizen, a newspaper of general circulation in Champaign County on 
January 16,2012. 

Thank you in advance for your cooperation. 

\ Sincerely yours. 

Stephen M. Howard 

SMH/mjc 

Enclosure 

Colambiis ) WasMngton | Cleveland { Cin<dnnati ) Akrou ] Houston 

i m m n I5222!66 

http://www.vorys.eom


The State of OMo 
Champaign County ss: 

Personally appeared before me, Diane 
Penhorwood ofthe Urbana Daily Citizen, 

Daily newspaper, published at Urbana, 
Ohio, and made with that the notice hereto 

attached was published 

One consecutive day 
and next afta- January 16th. 2012 

m such paper^ prints in and of general 
circulation in the County aforesaid. 

Sworn in by Diane Penlioru'ood and by her 
subscribed before me, this 16th of 

January 2012 

Notary PubUc, State of Ohio 
Brenda Amlin 

My commission expires Jtme 3,2013 

$330.75 



Notice of Public 
Information Meeting 
for Proposed Major 

Utility Facility 

J 
• S 

i 
• 1 

4 

I 

Champaign Wind LLC, a wholly owiied| 
subsidiary of EverPower Wind Holdings, Inc.; 
will be holding a public informational meetingi 
regarding plans to build the Buckeye n Wind* 
Farm in the townships of Goshen, Rush, Salem/i 
Union, Urbana and Wayne in Champaign; 
County, Ohio. The Buckeye II Wind Farm will 
cover approximately 13,500 acres of leased| 
land and consist of 57 turbines and related 
equipment including collection lines, access: 
roads and a substation. The Buckeye II Wind 
Farm will have a total installed generating 5 
capacity of 91 to 171 megawatts, depending* on' 
the generation capaciiy of the wind turbine 
selected for tiie project, 

The pubHc informational meeting will be from; 
6:00 P.M. to 8:00 PM. on Tuesday, January 24th, 
2012 at Triad High School, 8099 Brush Lake 
Road,. North Lewisburg, Ohio 43060, 
Company representatives wiU be present to 
discuss the Buckeye II Wind Farm and answer 
questions. If you have questions, you may 
call the local office for the Buckeye II Wind 
Farm in downtown BeUefontaine, Ohio at 
937-595-0304. 
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VORYS 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LIP 
Legal Ctounsd 

52 East Gay St. 
PO Box 1008 

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008 

614.464.6400 ( www.vorys.com 

Founded 1909 

A 

Michael J. Settineri 
Direct Dial (614) 4e4.64$2 
Direct Fax (614)719-5146 
Emsdl ii^settineri®v«tyE.com 

September 13,2012 
'0 

Ms. Barcy F. McNeal, Secretary 
PubHc Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 E. Broad Street, 13th Floor 
Colmnbus, OH 43215-3793 

O 
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-a 
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rn 

o 
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CO 2 

< 
Re: Ohio Power Siting Board Case No. 12-160-EL-BGN 

Champaign Wind, LLC 
Proof of Publication of Notice of Application 

Dear Ms. McNeal: 

Please find enclosed a copy ofthe Proof of Publication and Newspaper Notice 
which appeared in the Urbana Daily Citizen on August 4,2012. The Notice appeared on page 4. 

Vecv truly yours. 

Michael J. Settineri 

MJS/jaw 
cc: All Counsel of Record 

•amis ! • to ce r t i fy tha t th« i » M « »pp«arin« « • an 
»«airat« and co««i>i«t« rsproductibn •£ a ca«« f i l a 
docunant a«liv«r«d in tha rafular cemjrsa o l ^ ^ J ^ ^ L , 

Columbtis I Washington [ Cleveland | Cinciiutati | Akron | Houston 

9/13/2012 6919644 V.2 

http://www.vorys.com


The State of Ohio 
Champaign County ss: 

Personally appeared before me, Diane 
Penhorwood ofthe Urbana Daily Citizen, 

Daily newspaper, published at Urbana, 
Ohio, and made with that the notice hereto 

attached was published 

One consecutive day 
and next after August 4th, 2012 

in such paper, printed in and of general 
circulation in the County aforesaid. 

Sworn in by Diane Penhorwood and by her 
subscribed before me, this 4 ^ of 

August 2012 

Notary Public, State of Ohio 
Brenda Aralin 

My commission expires June 3,2013 

$882.00 



NOTICE OF PROPOSED MAJOR 
UTILITY FACILITY 

Champaign Wind LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of EverPower Wind Holdings, Inc., is proposing to con­
struct a wind-powered e l«* ic generation facility located in Champaign County. The energy generated at 
the wind farm (hereafter referred to as the "Facility") will deliver power to a single point of interconnection 
on the Urbana-Mechanicsburg-Darby 138 kilovott (kV) Transmission Line. The proposed Facility will con­
sist of up to 56 wind turbine generators, along with access roads, underground and overhead electric col­
lection cables, a Facility substation, up to 3 laydown yards for construction staging, an operations and 
maintenance {08M) facility, and up to 4 meteorological towers. The "Project Area" consists of the total 
wind-powered electric generation facility including associated setoacte. 

The general purpose of the Facility is to produce wind-powered electricity that will maximize energy 
production from win(j resources in order to deliver clean, renewable electricity to the Ohio bulk power trans­
mission system to serve the needs of electric utilities and their customers. The electricity generated by the 
Facility will be transferred to the transmission grid operated by PJM Interconnection for sale at wholesale 
or under a purchase power agreement. 

The proposed Facility is located within approximately 13,500 acres of leased private land in Goshen, 
Rush, Salem, Union, Urbana, and Wayne Townships. Each of the 56 turbines will have a nameplate capacity 
rating of 1.6 to 2.5 megawatts (MW) (depending on the final turbine model selected) and the total generat­
ing capacity of the Facility will be between 89.6 to 140 MW. The Facility is expected to operate with an av­
erage annual capacity factor of 30-35%, generating a total of approximately 235,000 to 429,000 megawatt 
hours (MWh) of electricity each year, depending on tfie final turbine selected for the Facility. 

Champaign County Commissioners Coates, Corbett, and Hess as well as the LUC Regional Planning 
Commission, 9676 E. Foundry Street, P.O. Box 219, East Liberty, Ohio 43319 each have received copies 
of the accepted application pursuant to Rule 4906-5-06 of the Ohio Administrative Code. A single copy of 
the accepted application was sent to frie Goshen Township Trustees (Cooper, Cassidy, and Delay); the 
Rush Township Trustees (Bailey, Westfall, and Williams); the Salem Township Trustees (Cfyburn, Smith, and 
Wilkins);the Union Township Trustees (Hurst, Dooley, and Hackworth);the Urbana Township Tmstees (Coon, 
Koerner, and Terry); and the Wayne Township Trustees (Doty, Gregg, and Johnson). Copies of the appli­
cation have also been sent to the Champaign County Library, 1060 Scioto Street, Urbana, Ohio 43078; the 
Mechanicsburg Public Library, 60 S. Main Street, Mechanicsburg, Ohio 43044; and to the North Lewisburg 
Branch Library, 161 Winders Street, North Lewisburg, Ohio 43060. Champaign Wind LLC has filed with the 
Ohio Power Siting Board an application for a certificate to construct, operate, and maintain a wind-powered 
electric generation facility in Case No. 12-160-EL-BGN, which is now pending before the Board. 

The following eight criteria are set forth in section 4906.10(A) of the Revised Code and used by the 
Board in reviewing an application for a certificate to construct, operate and maintain such a facility: 

(1) The basis of the need for the facility if the facility is an electric transmission line or a natural gas 
transmission line; 
(2) The nature of the probable environmental impact; 
(3) That the facility represents the minimum adverse environmental impact, considering the state 
of available technology and the nature and economics of the various alternatives, and other 
pertinent considerations; 
(4) in the case of an electric transmission line or generating facility, that the facility is consistent 
with the regional plans for expansion of the electric power grid of the electric systems serving this 
state and interconnected utility systems and that the facility will serve the interests of electric 
system economy and reliability; 
(5) That the facility will comply with Chapters 3704,3734 and 6111 of the Revised Code and all rules 
and standards adopted under those chapters and under sections 1501.33,1501.34, and 4561.32 of 
the Revised Code. In determining whether the facility will comply will all rules and standards adopted 
under section 4561.32 of the Revised Code, the board shall consult with the offices of aviation of the 
division of multi-modal planning and programs of the department of transportation under section 
4561.341 [4561.34.1] of the Revised Code. 
(6) That the facility will serve the public interest, convenience, and necessity; 
(7) In addition to the provisions contained in divisions (A)(1) to (6) of this section and rules adopted 
under those divisions, what its impact will be on the viability as agricultural land of any land in an 
existing agricultural district establishied under Chapter 929 of the Revised Code that is located within 
the site and alternative site of the prpjiosed major utility, facility. Rules adopted to evaluate irnpact 
under division (A)(7) of ttiis sectiori shall not require the compilaition, creation, submission or pro­
duction of any information, document, or other data pertaining to land not located within the site and 



tWiiMtrip 

(8> That the facility incorporates maximum feasible water conservation practices as determined by 
the board, considering available technology and the nature and economics of the various alternatives, 

Sectioh 4906.07 of the Revised Code provides; 
(A) Upon the receipt of an application complylrig with se(rtidn 4906.06 of the Revised Code, the 
Power Siting Board shall promptiy fix a date for a publichearing thereon, not less than si)cty nor 
more than ninety days after such receipt and shall conclude the proceeding as expeditiously as 
practicable. 
(B) On an application for an amendment of a certificate the board shall hold a hearing in the 
same manner as a hearing is held on an application for a certificate if the proposed change in the 
facility would result in a material increase in any environmental impact of the facility or a sub­
stantial change in the location of all or a portion of such facility other than as provided in the alternates 
set forth in the application. 
(C) The chairman of the Power Siting Board shall cause eac^ application filed with tiie board to be 
investigated and shall, not less than fifteen days prior to tiie date of any application is set for hearing 
submit a written report to the board and to the applicant. A copy of such report shall be made avail­
able to any person upon request. Such report shall set forth the nature of the investigation, and shall 
contain recommended findings with regard to division (A) of section 4906.10 of tiie Revised Code 
and shall become part of the record and served upon all parties in the proceeding. 

The public hearing shall consist of two parts: 
(a) A local public hearing, pursuant to Section 4906.08(C), Revised Code, where the Board shall 
accept written or oral testimony from any person on October 25, 2012 at 6:00 p.m.. Triad High 
School Auditeria, 8099 Brush Lake Road, North Lewisburg, Ohio 43060 and 
(b) An evidentiary hearing 

commencing on November 8, 
2012 at 10:00 a.m. at tiie of­
fices of the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio, 180 East 
Broad Street, Hearing Room 
11-C, Columbus, Ohio 43215-
3793. 
Section 4906.08(C) of the 
Revised Code provides: 
(C)The board shall accept 
written or oral testimony from 
any person at the public hear­
ing but the right to call and 
examine witnesses shall be 
reserved for parties. However, 
the board may adopt rules to . . . . . ! '•, \ ''"f 
exclude repetitive, immaterial, 
or irrelevant testimony. 

Petitions to intervene in the 
adjudicatory hearing will be 
accepted by the Board up to 30 
days following publication of 
the notice required by Rule 
4906-5-08(0(1), O.A.C, or 
by September 17, 2012, 
whichever is later. However, 
the Board strongly encourages 
interested persons who wish to 
intervene in the adjudicatory 
hearing to file their petitions as 
soon as possible. Petitions 
should be addressed to the 
Ohio Power Siting Board, 180 
E. Broad Sti-eet, Columbus, ' ' ^ l *»««*, 
Ohio 43215-3793, and cite the 
above-listed case number. 

The map shows the 
proposed layout of the facility. r™-.»r«c —»«,,».,•.» 
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VDRYS 
52 East Gay St. 

PO Box 1008 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008 

Vorys, S a t e r , S e y m o u r a n d Pease LLP 614.464.6400 | www.vorys.com 

Legal Counsel Founded 1909 

Michael J. Settineri 
Direct Dial (614) 464-5462 
Direct Fax (614) 719-5146 
Email mjsettineri@vorys.com 

November 6, 2012 

Ms. Barcy F. McNeal, Secretary 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 E. Broad Street, 13th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215-3793 

Re: Ohio Power Siting Board Case No. 12-160-EL-BGN 
Champaign Wind, LLC 
Proof of Publication of Notice of Hearing 

Dear Ms. McNeal: 

Please find enclosed a copy ofthe Proof of Publication and Newspaper Notice 
which appeared in the Urbana Daily Citizen on October 12,2012. The Notice appeared on page 
5. The attached copy does not reflect the font size that appeared in the newspaper. 

Very truly yours, 

Michael J. Settineri ^ S 1^^ 

MJS/jaw 
cc: All Counsel of Record 

Columbus I Washington | Cleveland | Cincinnati | Akron | Houston 

http://www.vorys.com
mailto:mjsettineri@vorys.com


The State of Ohio 
Champaign County ss: 

Personally appeared before me, Kelly • 
Shank ofthe Urbana Daily Citizen, Daily 

newspaper, published at Urbana, Ohio, and 
made with that the notice hereto attached 

was published 

One consecutive da 
and next after October 12.2012 

in such paper, printed in and of general 
circulation in the County aforesaid. 

Swom in b^Xelly Shank and by her 
subscribed before me, this 12th day of 

October. 2012 

Notary Public, State of Ohio 
Brenda Amlin 

My commission expires June 3,2013 

$456.75 



NOTICE OF 
PROPOSED MAJOR 
UTILITY FACILITY 

Champaign Wind LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of EverPower Wind Hold­
ings, Inc., is proposing to construct a wind-powered electric generation facility 
located in Champaign County. The energy generated at the wind farm (here­
after referred to as the "Facility") will deliver power to a single point of inter­
connection on the Urbana-Mechanicsburg-Darby 138 kilovolt (kV) 
Transmission Line. The proposed Facility will consist of up to 56 wind turbine 
generators, along with access roads, underground and overhead electric col­
lection cables, a Facility substation, up to 3 laydown yards for construction stag­
ing, an operations and maintenance (O&M) facility, and up to 4 meteorological 
towers. The "Project Area" consists ofthe total wind-powered electric genera­
tion facility including associated setbacks. 
The general purpose ofthe Facility is to produce wind-powered electricity that 
will maximize energy production from wind resources in order to deliver clean, 
renewable electricity to the Ohio bulk power transmission system to serve the 
needs of electric utilities and their customers. The electricity generated by the 
Facility will be transferred to fhe transmission grid operated by PJM Intercon­
nection for sale at wholesale or under a purchase power agreement. 
The proposed Facility is located within approximately 13,500 acres of leaised 
private land in Goshen, Rush, Salem, Union, Urbana, and Wayne Townships. 
Each of the 56 turbines will have a nameplate capacity rating of 1.6 to 2.5 
megawatts (MW) (depending on the final turbine model selected) and the total 
generating capacity ofthe Facility will be between 89.6 to 140 MW. The Facil­
ity is expected to operate with an average annual capacity factor of 30-35%, 
generating a total of approximately 235,000 to 429,000 megawatt hours 
(MWh) of electricity eacn year, depending on the final turbine sdected for the 
Facility. 
Champaign Wind LLC has filed with the Ohio Power Siting Board an applica­
tion for a certificate to construct, operate, and maintain a wind-powered elec­
tric generation facility in Case No. 12-0160-EL-BGN, which is now pending 
before the board. 
The public hearing shall consist of two parts: 

(a) Alocal public hearing, pursuant to Section 4906.08(C), Revised Code, 
where the Board shall accept written or oral testimony from any person on 
October 25, 2012 at 6:00 p.m.. Triad High School Auditeria, 8099 Brush 
Lake Road, North Lewisburg, Ohio 43060 and 
(b) An evidentiary hearing commencing on November 8, 2012 at 10:00 
a.m. at the offices ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, 180 East Broad 
Street, Hearing Room 11-C, Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793. 

The public will be given an opportunity to comment on the proposed facility. 
The date ofthe first pubHc notice was August 4,2012. The attached map shows 
the proposed layout ofthe fecility. 
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BEFORE THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD 

In the Matter of the Application of 
Champaign Wind LLC, for a Certificate 
to Construct a Wind-Powered Electric 
Generating Facility in Champaign 
County, Ohio 

Case No. 12-0160-EL-BGN 

NOTICE OF FILING APPLICANT'S SEPTEMBER 18.2012 
RESPONSES TO STAFF'S DATA REOUESTS 

On September 18, 2012, Champaign Wind LLC ("Champaign Wind" or "the Applicant") 

submitted responses to Staffs August 28, 2012 set of data requests. Copies ofthe Applicant's 

September 18, 2012 responses to Staff are attached hereto for filing on the docket. 

Respectfully submitted, 

s/ Michael J. Settineri 
M. Howard Petricoff (0008287) 
Michael J. Settineri (0073369) 
Miranda R. Leppla (0086351) 

VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
P.O. Box 1008 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008 
(614) 464-5462 
(614) 719-5146 (fax) 
mhpetricoff(a),vorvs.com 
mi settineri(Sjvorys.com 
mrleppla(a),vorvs.com 

Attorneys for Champaign Wind LLC 

UA^U ^ ^ U . i 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a copy ofthe foregoing document was served by electronic mail upon the 

following persons this 18th day of September, 2012. 

Jack A. Van Kley 
Van Kley & Walker, LLC 
132 Northwood Blvd., Suite C-1 
Columbus, Ohio 43235 
ivankley(a!vanklevwalker.com 

Christopher A. Walker 
Van Kley & Walker, LLC 
137 North Main Street, Suite 316 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
cwalker(a),vanklevwalker.com 

Chad A. Endsley 
Chief Legal Counsel 
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation 
280 North High Street, P.O. Box 182383 
Columbus, OH 43218-2383 
cendslev(a),ofbforg 

Jane A. Napier 
Assistant Prosecuting Attomey 
200 N. Main Street 
Urbana, Ohio 43078 
inapierfSlchampaignprosecutor.com 

Stephen Reilly 
Devin Parram 
Assistant Attomeys General 
Public Utilities Section 
180 East Broad Street, 6* Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 
Stephen.Reilly@puc.state.oh.us 
Devin.Parram(a),puc.state.oh.us 

s/ Miranda R. Leppla 
Miranda R. Leppla 

9/18/2012 14708398 

mailto:Stephen.Reilly@puc.state.oh.us


VDRYS 
Voiys, Sater, Seymour and Pease ixp 
Legal Counsel 

52 East Gay St. 
PO Box 1008 

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008 

614.464.6400 j www.vorys.com 

Founded 1909 

Michael J. Settineri 
Direct Dial (614) 464.S4«2 
Direct Fax (6I4)719-S14« 
Email mjsettineri@vorys.coin 
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Applicant's September 18,2012 Responses to 
Staffs August 28, 2012 Data Requests 

Buckeye Wind II 12-0160-EL-BGN 

1. Attachment P., Shadow Flicker, 3.0 Methods, pg. 3, unmarked bullet point five. 

Regarding wind rose data used in shadow fliclcer modeling. Champaign Wind LLC is referenced as 

having provided the wind rose data. Please further provide the source(s) e.g. met. mast 

names/locations and the respective source date range(s). 

RESPONSE: Ttie meteorological tower mast height was 61 meters located at latitude 40.11461 N 

and longitude 83.64869 W. The data was collected from August 2007 through Dec 2011,but the 

frequency distribution was normalized for 8,760 hours for the year. 

2. Please provide the WindPRO files used in preparation of 4ttac/i/nent P. to Staff, for review, via CD or 

similar electronic means. 

RESPONSE: The WindPro files will be provided to Staff separately in electronic format. 

3. 4906-17-05 (3) (d) pg. 43, second paragraph, last sentence 

How can the cumulative impact of both projects generally result in "similar" levels of visual impact, 

when the proposed Project intends to add up to 56 new turbines (nearly as many as approved the 

original 08-0666-EL-BGN Certificate) to the view shed? This sentence also seems to contradict the 

earlier sentence, within the same paragraph, which states that: "...the change in visibility resulting 

from the construction of both projects would be a change in degree...". A "change in degree" and 

"similar", as used here, do not seem to relate. Yes, the addition of one turbine could be considered a 

"change in degree"; however 56 turbines are proposed additions to the view shed and while they are 

not a change in "kind" they are definitely a "change in degree" and that is what is most important 

here. Please clarify. 

RESPONSE: To provide the proper context for the last sentence, second paragraph on pg. 43 ofthe 
Application, please refer to the same (and complete j sentence on pg. 82 ofthe Visual Impact /Assessment 
(Exhibit Q), which states: 

"In general, the cumulative effects of both projects result in similar levels of contrast and visual impact as 
either project by itself: the greatest impact typically occurs when numerous turbines are visible and/or 
where the turbines are close to the viewer." The sentence that follows on pg. 82 of Exhibit Q states: 

"In the opinion ofedr, the cumulative effect of constructing both projects is negligible relative to the 
effect of introducing either project as a visual component of the landscape." 

With respect to the earlier sentence on pg. 43 ofthe Application, the full sentence states: 

"The results ofthe cumulative viewshed analysis (see Figure 21 in Exhibit Q) are very similar to the results 
of each individual project: turbines would be visible from the majority of the area within 5 miles." 

As explained in Exhibit Q, a viewshed analysis defines areas of potential Project visibility (i.e., that 
portion of the study area where any portion of a turbine could potentially be seen). It is not a means of 
evaluating visual impact (i.e., what do the turbines look like and how do they contrast with the existing 
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landscape). The word "similar" in the sentence quoted above indicates that the geographic extent of 
potential turbine visibility is comparable when considering either the Buckeye II Project or the combined 
Buckeye I and II Projects (i.e., roughly 95% ofthe respective study areas, ignoring the screening effect of 
vegetation and structures). The sentence that follows states: 

"The change in visibility resulting from the construction of both projects would be a change in degree 
(i.e., number of turbines visible) but not a change in kind (i.e., whether or not turbines would be visible) 
from any particular vantage point." 

In reference to the viewshed analysis, this statement is accurate and consistent with the sentence that 
proceeds it. 

The remainder ofthe referenced paragraph discusses photographic simulations ofthe combined 
projects. Unlike the viewshed analysis, these simulations allow for an evaluation ofthe visual impact 
(contrast) ofthe combined projects on the surrounding landscape and viewers. The remaining 
statements included in the paragraph relate to cumulative visual impact, rather than cumulative 
visibility. 

The results ofthe cumulative viewshed analysis and cumulative visual simulations are presented as 
separate discussions in Section 5.4 of Exhibit Q. 

08-0666-EL-BGN and this Project are separate. Having said this: Are there landowners who were 

considered "participating" for the 08-0666-EL-BGN shadow flicker review (but were under 30 hours 

per year),but are not "participating" in the 12-0160-EL-BGN Project and are, as a result of cumulative 

impact, now over 30 hours per year? If so, please identify these residences and provide further dialog. 

Further, are any ofthe identified residences within 4ppeni//x P., Tables 3 & 4 "participating" in 08-

0666-EL-BGN? 

RESPONSE: As noted in the Application, 11 structures on properties not under agreement with 

Champaign Wind or its affiliates will have cumulative shadow flicker Impacts that exceed 30 hours per 

year if the Buckeye I and Buckeye II projects are constructed. As of this date, agreements have been 

entered into with the owners of five ofthe 11 structures (structures 789, 719, 662, 725 and 10308). 

Note, landowners are not separated by project, i.e., participating in Case No. 08-0666-EL-BGN or Case 

No. 12-0160-EL-BGN. Landowners are designated as participating landowners based on the terms of the 

agreement with the landowner. 
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5. In coincidence with the above and regarding all studies within the Application; if a person were a 
"participant" within 08-0666-EL-BGN, were they automatically considered a "participant" to 12-0160-
EI-BGN or were new leases and permissions required/obtained for properties affected by both 
Projects? 

RESPONSE: Participants in the Buckeye I project are by virtue of their agreements, participants in the 

Buckeye II project. 

6. Please provide the rotational speeds (RPM) and blade pass frequencies (Hz) for all turbines within the 

Application. 

RESPONSE: Please see the attached table. 

7. Please provide the sound power levels for the G.E. 100 & 103 turbine models, including values within 

their "noise reduced modes" and please provide literature that shows how the "reduced modes" 

affect power output, respectively. 

RESPONSE: Please see the attached table. 

8. 4906-17-08(A)(6) Page 85: "It should be noted that of these 11 structures, seven are classified...as 

"pending"...". Please provide the latest participation status for these seven residences; as Staff 

characterizes "pending" residences to be non-participants until Introduced as a participant. 

RESPONSE: The seven structures listed as pending were structures 662, 719, 725, 789, 799, 6538 and 

10308. Five of the structures are now located on participating parcels. Those structures are 662, 719, 

725, 789 and 10308. The remaining two structures (799 and 6538) remain pending, and are 

appropriately classified by Staff as non-participating until further notice from the Applicant. 

9. While on a site visit Staff noticed and commented upon interconnection line routing. It was noted that 

these did not follow access roads etc. The Applicant noted that these routes would be updated and 

would prefer this to occur at a pre-construction conference. As the Board certifies what is shown 

within the Application; this would be unacceptable to Staff. Please update these maps and routes 

contained therein to show the actual interconnection routes you are wishing to pursue - and not just 

a line on the map between two points. Please provide this to Staff and the case docket. 

RESPONSE: Micrositing of collection lines may occur during the final design phase ofthe project. No 

substantive changes are proposed at this time to the collection lines locations. 
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10. Tables 08-6 & 08-7: (08-6) Structures 789,799,833, & 10308; (08-7) Structures 747,750,812,3426, & 
8224. Please provide photos and descriptions ofthe obstacles which created the listed reductions in 
shadow flicker. 

RESPONSE: This information will be provided to Staff separately in electronic format. 

11. Please explain "worst-case" as it pertains to shadow flicker/noise impacts and how these related to 

the proposed turbine models. 

RESPONSE: /\s Indicated in the Project Shadow Flicker Report (Exhibit P), the shadow flicker analysis 
could be considered a "worst case" assessment of potential impacts because it is based on the following 
conservative assumptions. 

(a) No allowance is made for wind being above or below generating speed. Blades are 
assumed to be moving during all daylight hours (when the sun is more than 3° above the 
horizon). 

(b) The possible screening effect of trees and buildings adjacent to the receptors were not 
taken into account during the initial phase of the analysis. Field review and follow-up 
analysis indicated that in many locations adjacent trees and structures will substantially 
block or obscure perceived shadow flicker 

(c) The exact number and/or orientation of windows at receptor locations are not taken into 
consideration. All residences are assumed to have windows on all sides of the house, and 
thus shadows from all directions can be perceived, which may or may not be the case. 

The Application uses the GE 2.5 -103 to determine the worst case impact because it has the greatest 
rotor swept area (and therefore will cause the largest shadow) of any ofthe turbines being considered, 
and would therefore have the greatest impact. Modeling based on the GE 2.5 -103 ensures that impacts 
of any turbine that is ultimately selected will not exceed the impacts described in the Application. 

For noise impacts, the worst case impact would occur at the wind speed where the difference between 
the background noise levels and the turbine sound level is maximum. The Applicant uses the Nordex 
NlOO to determine this worst case impact because it emits the highest sound of turbines being 
considered and would therefore have the greatest impact. Modeling based on the Nordex NlOO ensures 
that impacts of any turbine that is ultimately selected will not exceed the impacts described in the 
Application. 

12. Please provide any outcomes of conversations/agreements with Ms. Carolyn Flahive regarding her 

concern over potential telephone interference. 

RESPONES: Assuming this question relates to Ms. Flahive's former representation ofthe Champaign 

Telephone Company, any conversations regarding resolution of any issues raised by the Champaign 

Telephone Company are confidential. The AppUcant will notify Staff of any resolution of issues with 

Champaign Telephone Company. 
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13. Please explain "worst-case" as you (the Applicant) define it; pertaining to shadow flicker, noise and 

the turbine types listed within the Application. 

RESPONSE: See the response to question 11. 

14. What does the Applicant believe "micro-siting" entails? As in, how specific are the locations ofthe 

turbines provided within the Application and how much of a shift does the Applicant believe would 

constitute an Amendment to the Application? 

RESPONSE: Micro-siting is common to the wind power industry, and is generally described as minor 

changes to the layout of project facilities that result when ful l engineering designs are completed and/or 

the Balance of Plant contractor Is engaged for construction. The Applicant would consider amending the 

Certificate if shifts would result in exceedence of "impact thresholds" as proposed in the Application (e.g. 

30 hours of shadow flicker at any non-partlcipating occupied structure). The locations of the turbines 

provided in the Application are very specific and the Applicant would expect only very minor changes. 

15. Are all ofthe leases provided to landowners the same? If not: Oo they contain a "favored nations" 

clause? 

RESPONSE: As stated in the Applicant's August 21,2012 responses to Staff's July 26,2012 data requests, 

the Applicant's form lease will be made available to Staff for review. 

16. Do the leases address impacts from shadow flicker and noise stemming from turbine operation? If so, 

what language is provided? In signing, are the landowners waiving their right to complain, or file suit 

against the Applicant/operator? Under what penalty are the landowners held? Does their 

participation/signing a lease preclude them legally, or in your mind, from being able to complain to 

the Applicant and OPSB via a complaint resolution procedure? 

RESPONSE: The above questions cannot be answered because they call for legal conclusions or seek a 

written disclosure ofthe confidential lease terms. Again, the Applicant's form lease will be made 

available for Staff to review. 

17. Please provide a copy of a lease. Separately, if the leases are not the same for everyone: Please list 

any variances, by signee, which occur and list the variance(s). 

RESPONSE: Answering this question would be extremely burdensome given the number of leases in place 

for the Project. Instead, the Applicant is willing to make available to Staff its form lease. 

18. How will the turbines impact the view shed at: Goshen Park, Mechanicsburg, Ohio? 

Mechanicsburg Schools? Cemeteries within the Project area and/or view shed? 

RESPONSE: Please see the visual impact assessment included in the Application. 
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19. Specifically list the 38 full-time jobs which are expected to be created by the Facility. 

RESPONSE: Aj stated in the Camiros study, "... The economic analysis is based on reasonable 

assumptions of future expenditure patterns for constructing and operating the proposed wind farm. 

Findings from the analysis should not be taken as precise projections of future performance. Rather, the 

values included in this report provide insight into the likely economic impact ofthe project" (Camiros 

2012). 45 noted in the Application, Exhibit G, page 11, seven full-time positions directly supporting the 

wind farm operations will be created. Fifteen jobs are expected to be generated by the indirect 

purchases from vendors that provide supplies and secondary services to businesses working directly on 

the project. Sixteen jobs are estimated to be created through induced impacts which is a result of 

household spending. General types of job fields resulting from indirect purchases include financing, 

accounting, manufacturing, distribution and transportation. Induced impacts would include jobs in 

commercial services, such as retail services and personal services. 

20. Does the Applicant plan to file an amendment for Buckeye I (08-666-EL-BGN) prior to constructing 

either Project? If so, how will this affect the cumulative impacts and when would the Applicant plan to 

file such updates? 

RESPONSE: The Applicant is not aware of any changes to the Buckeye I project that would affect the 

cumulative impact estimates contained In the Application for the Buckeye II project. 

21. Regarding "need": Why is this Facility needed within Ohio when Senate Bill 315 just opened the door 

for other, not traditionally renewable, generation resources to be considered "renewable" and/or 

"advanced"? Can these "other" facilities not meet the Senate Bill 221 requirements, since there is not 

a specific wind "carve out" included therein? 

RESPONSE: Wind energy remains a qualifying technology under Senate 8111221 and can be utilized to 

fulfill the requirements ofthe state Alternative Energy Portfolio Standard. Senate Bill 315 did not offer 

any limit on the number of renewable energy credits that can be offered in the market, or utilized by 

Ohio CRES or utilities. Also, Senate Bill 221 increases the number of renewable energy credits annually 

until 2025. 

22. How does the Applicant plan to finance the Project(s) at this time, when a power purchase agreement 

is not in place and the above is considered? Is this Project ever going to be constructed? 

RESPONSE: The Project will provide low cost, non-emitting energy and RECs that will be available for sale 

in what is a very liquid power and REC market (Ohio is part of the PJM RTO). The Applicant believes that 

the project will present a valuable investment opportunity. Financing will likely occur through a 

combination of debt and equity funding. Funding participants will be secured once the Project is fully 

permitted. 
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23. How has the litigation (Buckeye 108-666-EI-BGN) affected the potential financing, or likelihood of 

getting financing, for construction of this Project? 

RESPONSE: The Buckeye I project is a separate and distinct project. There is currently no pending 

litigation related to Buckeye I, Case 08-0666-EL-BGN. 

24. Has the Applicant had any conversations with, or provided potential Buckeye II turbine locations to 

the Med Flight (helicopter) company whose local operations are based out of Grimes Field, Urbana, 

Ohio? If so, please provide the results. If not, please contact them, provide coordinates and work with 

personnel in drafting a summary of potential impacts to their operations from Facility 

placement/operation. If they are not receptive to contact or cooperation, please let Staff know. 

RESPONSE: The Applicant has received no correspondence from Med Flight. All turbine locations 

included in the Project have received a Determination of No Hazard from the FAA and the turbines do not 

require a permit from the Ohio Department of Transportation, Aviation Division. 

25. Has the Applicant had any conversations with the personnel at Grimes Field Aviation Museum (Randy 

Kemp and others) regarding potential impacts to the Mid Eastern Regional Fly-In (MERFI) event (which 

provides a boost to the economy of Urbana) held at Grimes Field? If so, please provide the results. If 

not, please contact them, provide coordinates and work with personnel in drafting a summary of 

potential impacts to their event from Facility placement/operation. If they are not receptive to 

contact or cooperation, please let Staff know. 

RESPONSE: The Applicant has received no correspondence from the Grimes Field Aviation Museum. All 

turbine locations included in the Project have received a Determination of No Hazard from the FAA and 

the turbines do not require a permit from the Ohio Department of Transportation, Aviation Division. 

26. Has the Applicant had any conversations with the personnel at Grimes Field flight 

operations/ownership (City of Urbana) regarding potential impacts to flight operations, "minimums" 

etc.? If so, please provide the results. If not, please contact them, provide coordinates and work with 

personnel in drafting a summary of potential impacts to their operations from Facility 

placement/operation. If they are not receptive to contact or cooperation, please let Staff know. 

RESPONSE: The Applicant has received no correspondence from Grimes Field. All turbine locations 

included in the Project have received a Determination of No Hazard from the F/kA. 

27. Has the Applicant had any conversations with the personnel at Weller Airport flight 

operations/ownership (Christopher Cook) regarding potential impacts to flight operations, 

"minimums" etc.? If so, please provide the results. If not, please contact them, provide coordinates 

and work with personnel in drafting a summary of potential impacts to their operations from Facility 

placement/operation. If they are not receptive to contact or cooperation, please let Staff know. 
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RESPONSE: The Applicant has received no correspondence from Weller Airport. All turbine locations 

included in the Project have received a Determination of No Hazard from the FAA. 

28. On page 144 of the Application, it is stated that "...operation of the proposed facility is not expected 

to have any significant impact on these airports.... Please provide for "significant" as it appears here; 

how you define it, and what impacts are to be expected. 

RESPONSE: The term "significant" is intended to reflect that turbine construction and operation will not 

have substantive impacts on any of these airports, and that all turbine locations included in the Project 

have received a Determination of No Hazard from the FAA. 

29. Exhibit Q., Figure 21: This Figure accounts for topography only, however the non-cumulative modeling 

accounted, as a separate output, for both topography and vegetation. Please provide an additional 

modeling output/sheet like Figure 21 which takes into account vegetation and topography. 

RESPONSE: As indicated in the Project VIA (Exhibit Q, Section 5.1), factoring mapped forest vegetation 

into the viewshed analysis for the Buckeye II Project resulted in only a minor reduction in potential 

visibility (approximately 11%). As stated in Section 5.4 ofthe VIA, given the similarity ofthe cumulative 

viewshed analysis to the comparable analysis for each individual project, it is reasonable to assume that 

the vegetative viewsheds would result in comparable reduction of visibility (or lack therefore) for the 

combined project. 

30. What is the difference is between 'signed' and 'participating' as entered in the attributes table of the 
'receptor' GIS data? 

RESPONSE: There is no difference. A signed landowner is considered a participating landowner. 

31. Please confirm that the abandoned property, standing within the minimum habitable structure 
setback, is slated for demolition. Is any documentation available confirming that the owner of this 
structure has no intention of restoring/inhabiting it? 

RESPONSE: The owner ofthe abandoned structure approximately 613 feet from Turbine 120 has 
removed all wiring from the structure and does not have active services to make it habitable. The owner 
has also informed the Applicant that the structure will be demolished. The Applicant has not received 
any documentation from the owner of the structure. 

32. Are there any major natural gas or petroleum transmission pipelines within the project area? 

RESPONSE: The Applicant is not aware of any natural gas or petroleum transmission pipelines In the 
project area. 
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33. If there are any major natural gas or petroleum transmission pipelines within the project area, then 

please provide the distances to the closest wind turbines. 

RESPONSE: The Applicant is not aware of any natural gas or petroleum transmission pipelines in the 
project area. 
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